liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective entities’ functional currencies are as follows:

		  2015	 2014

			   USD	 Euro	 Others	 USD	 Euro	 Others
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

	 Group
	 Financial Assets
	 Debtors	 653,801	 10,116	 259,838	 265,883	 21,144	 287,090
	 Investments	 224,929	 -	 49,237	 197,589	 -	 56,891
	 Bank balances,
		  deposits & cash	 493,705	 4,436	 168,233	 405,770	 29,310	 72,229
	 Financial Liabilities
	 Creditors	 58,880	 354	 75,099	 69,543	 645	 29,773
	 Term loans	 1,383,672	 -	 89,487	 1,010,277	 56,119	 240,752

	 Company
	 Financial Assets
	 Debtors	 30	 -	 99	 26	 -	 126
	 Bank balances,
		  deposits & cash	 50	 -	 784	 27	 -	 1,036

	 The Company has a number of investments in foreign subsidiaries, whose net assets are exposed to currency translation
risk. The Group does not currently designate its foreign currency denominated debt as a hedging instrument for the purpose
of hedging the translation of its foreign operations.

	 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk
	 If the relevant foreign currency change against SGD by 5% (2014: 5%) with all other variables held constant, the effects will

be as follows:

	 Profit before tax	 Equity

			   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

	 Group
	 USD against SGD
	 -	 Strengthened	 (14,858)	 (20,346)	 11,326	 9,849
	 -	 Weakened	 14,858	 20,346	 (11,326)	 (9,849)
	 Euro against SGD
	 -	 Strengthened	 705	 (314)	 -	 -
	 -	 Weakened	 (705)	 314	 -	 -

	 Company
	 USD against SGD
	 -	 Strengthened	 3	 3	 -	 -
	 -	 Weakened	 (3)	 (3)	 -	 -

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
	 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk for changes in interest rates primarily for debt obligations, placements in the

money market and investments in bonds.  The Group policy is to maintain a mix of fixed and variable rate debt instruments
with varying maturities.  Where necessary, the Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge interest rate risks.

	 The Group enters into interest rate swap agreements to hedge the interest rate risk exposure arising from its SGD, USD